



**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ex. Rel. RAUL TORREZ,
New Mexico Attorney General,

Petitioner,

v.

No. S-1-SC-39742
Original Proceeding under
Rule 12-504 NMRA on
Petition for Writ of
Mandamus

BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS FOR LEA
COUNTY, BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS FOR ROOSEVELT
COUNTY, CITY OF CLOVIS, and
CITY OF HOBBS,

Respondents.

**ANSWER BRIEF OF BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS FOR ROOSEVELT COUNTY**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Erin Hawley*
NM Bar No. 23198 (Inactive)
DC Bar No. 500782
Daniel Tadhg Bagley*
MA Bar. No. 711832
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
Tel.: (202) 393-8690
Fax: (202) 347-3622
ehawley@adflegal.org
dbagley@adflegal.org

Michael I. Garcia
NM Bar No. 8690
NEW MEXICO LOCAL
GOVERNMENT LAW, LLC
6121 Indian School Rd., NE
Suite 202
Albuquerque, NM 87110
(505) 889-0983
michael@nmlgl.com

** Pro Hac Vice affidavit
forthcoming*

Counsel for Respondent Roosevelt County

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Mandamus action is not proper because no clear legal right to the requested relief exists and other adequate remedies exist at law.	4
A. There is no clear legal right to abortion in the New Mexico Constitution, and under this Court’s decision in <i>Pirtle</i> , that controls the outcome here.	4
B. Other adequate remedies exist at law.....	9
C. The Attorney General seeks an improper advisory opinion.	10
II. The Ordinance does not clearly violate the New Mexico Constitution or exceed the local governments’ authority.....	11
A. The New Mexico Constitution does not clearly and indisputably protect a right to abortion.	11
B. The ordinance does not clearly and indisputably violate the Equal Rights Amendment.	15
C. The ordinance does not exceed Roosevelt County’s authority.....	18
III. State laws, including H.B. 7, do not affect or preempt the ordinance because the ordinance adopts federal law.....	20
A. State law does not preempt federal law.	20
B. H.B. 7 is unconstitutional as the Attorney General attempts to apply it here.....	23

CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	15, 17
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	24
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Company, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	22
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds ex rel. State</i> , 975 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa 2022).....	17
<i>State v. Rodgers</i> , 235 S.W.3d 92 (Tenn. 2007).....	11

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1461	1
18 U.S.C. § 1462	1
1853–54 N.M. Laws, act 28, ch. 3 §§ 10–11 (repealed in 1907).....	13
NMSA 1919, § 40-3-1-3 (repealed in 1963)	13
NMSA 1969, §§ 30-5-1–3 (1969), repealed by S.B. 10, 55th Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.M. 2021)	13
NMSA 1978, § 4-37-1 (1975)	8, 18
NMSA 1978, § 44-2-5 (1884)	9
NMSA 1978, § 61-6-1, <i>et seq.</i> (2021).....	21

Other Authorities

52 Am.Jur.2d <i>Mandamus</i> (2011)	4, 6
<i>Senate Republicans Condemn House Bill 7 Assault on Parental Rights and Conscience Protections</i> , Code RED (Mar. 1, 2023), https://bit.ly/3LUswA5	24

Constitutional Provisions

N.M. Const. art. II, § 10	13, 14
N.M. Const. art. II, § 18	13, 14, 15
N.M. Const. art. II, § 4	13, 14, 15
N.M. Const. art. X	19
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	21

New Mexico Cases

<i>Bird v. Apodaca</i> , 1977-NMSC-110, 91 N.M. 279, 573 P.2d 213.....	9, 10
<i>City of Las Cruces v. El Paso Electric Company</i> , 1998-NMSC-006, 124 N.M. 640, 954 P.2d 72.....	11
<i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , 2014-NMSC-003, 316 P.3d 865 [published after Vol. 150 of the New Mexico Reports]	2, 9
<i>Morris v. Brandenburg</i> , 2016-NMSC-027, 376 P.3d 836 [published after Vol. 150 of the New Mexico Reports]	14
<i>New Mexicans for Free Enterprise v. The City of Santa Fe</i> , 2006-NMCA-007, 138 N.M. 785, 126 P.3d 1149	19, 20
<i>New Mexico Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson</i> , 1999-NMSC-005, 126 N.M. 788, 975 P.2d 841.....	13, 16

<i>Pirtle v. Legislative Council Committee of New Mexico Legislature</i> , 2021-NMSC-026, 492 P.3d 586 [published after Vol. 150 of the New Mexico Reports]	passim
<i>Salazar v. St. Vincent Hosp.</i> , 1980-NMCA-051, 95 N.M. 150, 619 P.2d 826, <i>writ quashed sub nom. Harrold v. Salazar</i> , 94 N.M. 806, 617 P.2d 1321, and <i>writ quashed</i> , 617 P.2d 1321 (N.M. 1980).....	13
<i>Schlieter v. Carlos</i> , 1989-NMSC-037, 108 N.M. 507, 775 P.2d 709.....	11
<i>Schreiber v. Baca</i> , 1954-NMSC-110, 58 N.M. 766, 276 P.2d 902, 905.....	4
<i>State ex rel. Riddle v. Oliver</i> , 2021-NMSC-018, 487 P.3d 815 [published after Vol. 150 of the New Mexico Reports]	2, 4, 6, 9
<i>State ex rel. Sandel v. New Mexico Public Utility Commission</i> , 1999-NMSC-019, 127 N.M. 272, 980 P.2d 55.....	5, 9
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Johnson</i> , 1998-NMSC-015, 125 N.M. 343, 961 P.2d 768.....	10
<i>State ex. rel. Richardson v. Fifth Judicial Nominating Commission</i> , 2007-NMSC-023, 141 N.M. 657, 160 P.3d 566.....	4, 7
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 1997-NMSC-006, 122 N.M. 777, 932 P.2d 1.....	14
<i>State v. Herrera</i> , 2014-NMCA-003, 315 P.3d 311 [published after Vol. 150 of the <i>New Mexico Reports</i>].....	22
<i>State v. Ortiz-Castillo</i> , 2016-NMCA-045, 370 P.3d 797 [published after Vol. 150 of the New Mexico Reports]	12

<i>State v. Pierce,</i> 1990-NMSC-049, 110 N.M. 76, 792 P.2d 408.....	24
<i>State v. Sandoval,</i> 1982-NMCA-091, 98 N.M. 417, 649 P.2d 485	15
New Mexico State, City, and County Codes	
ALBUQUERQUE, N.M. CODE art. XII § 13-12-5.....	20
BERNALILLO COUNTY, N.M. CODE art. III, div. 6, § 2-218 <i>et seq.</i>	20
BERNALILLO COUNTY, N.M. CODE art. XII, § 14-703	20
COUNTY OF ROOSEVELT, N.M., Ordinance 2023-01	1, 21
LAS CRUCES, N.M. CODE art. III, § 14-62	20
N.M. CODE § 1463 (1907)	13
N.M. CODE § 1464 (1907)	13
